
GPA-059-24, Outdoor Vacuum Circuit Breaker Sets Page 1 of 2 
S. Tainatongo

  May 1 , 2024 

AMENDMENT NO.: III 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-059-24 

FOR 

OUTDOOR VACUUM CIRCUIT BREAKER SETS 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following changes and response to inquir  received from Bidder No. 3 
dated April 30, 2024 and Bidder No. 2 dated May 09, 2024: 

CHANGES: 

Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 10:00 A.M., Thursday, May 16, 2024 (CHamoru Standard Time) TO
NOW READ 11:00 A.M., , May 23, 2024 (CHamoru Standard Time).

REMOVE Page 3b of 35 and REPLACE with Page 3c of 35 (see attached) 

Under Invitation for Bid, Instruction to Bidders, Paragraph one has changed FROM:

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time) 10:00 A.M.   ,
Date:  May 16, 2024          and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified
above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

TO NOW READ:

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)  11:00 A.M. ,
Date:  May 23, 2024          and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified
above shall be rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

Under Invitation for Bid, REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME, has changed FROM:

REQUIRED DELIV Y TIME:  26 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)

TO NOW READ:

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME:  60 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO) 



GPA-059-24, Outdoor Vacuum Circuit Breaker Sets Page 2 of 2 
S. Tainatongo

. REMOVE Page 5 of 35 and REPLACE with Page 5a of 35 (see attached)

Under Invitation for Bid, DELIVERY REQUIREMENT, has changed FROM:

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT:
26 Weeks After Receipt of Purchase Order (ARO)

TO NOW READ:

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT:
60 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)

RESPONSE: 

Bidder No.: 3 dated 04/29/2024: 

QUESTION: 
Our supplier is asking if you folks would consider a 60 week delivery lead time.  This time should also account for 
the proper measures needed to ensure the equipment gets here in one piece, as well as ocean sailing time.

ANSWER: 
     Kindly see CHANGES 1 and 2 above. 

Bidder No.: 2 dated 05/09/2024: 

QUESTION: 
Please see below message from our US supplier regarding the lead time for the vacuum Circuit breaker. 

*Estimated delivery 46 weeks ex-factory
*Inland transit time from factory to US West coast – 2 weeks
*Shipping time from US West Coast to Guam – 2 weeks
*Guam custom clearing and delivery to your GPA warehouse – 1 week

In this regard, we would like to request for an amendment to extend the delivery to 51 weeks and also extend the 
bid opening dated to May 24, 2024. 

ANSWER: 
     Kindly see CHANGES 1, 2, and 3 above. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

 
General Manager  



GPA Rev. 09/2022

INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 
Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 
1st. Floor, Room 101 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15 
Mangilao, Guam   96913 

Attn: JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
General Manager 

          c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN 
          Supply Management Administrator 

DATE ISSUED: BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-059-24 

BID FOR: Outdoor Vacuum Circuit Breaker Sets 

SPECIFICATION: See Attached 

DESTINATION: Guam Power Authority, Dededo Warehouse 

REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME: 6 Weeks After Receipt of Order

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 
INDICATE WHETHER:  INDIVIDUAL  PARTNERSHIP  CORPORATION 

INCORPORATED IN: 

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)  ,   
 and shall be publicly opened.  Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be 

rejected.  See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder.  In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

AWARD:   CONTRACT NO.:    AMOUNT:  DATE: 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E.  DATE 
General Manager 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

Page 3  of 35

Date:

 DATE 
 Manager 



INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-059-24 
Requisition No.:  38722 

NO. DESCRIPTION

COMPLY NOT COMPLY

Comply must be identified below. 
All deviations must be identified below. 

D. EACH SET SHALL INCLUDE:

D.1.  1ea Medium voltage outdoor vacuum circuit breaker as
specified above 

D.2.  2ea. Spare closing coil, 125 VDC
D.3.  2ea. Spare trip coil, 125 VDC
D.4.  2ea. Spare anti-condensing heaters, 120 VAC
D.5.  2ea. Manual charging bar
D.6.  3ea. Operator's manual

Reference: Make: Siemens Industry Inc.  
     Model: SDV7 

    Make: ABB   

Specifications Generated/Reviewed by: 

VINCENT A. PANGELINAN            Date
T&D Power Systems Superintendent

Specifications Reviewed by:

     Model: R-MAG 

**APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER**

               NOTE:  
               Bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” against each  
               specification on the bid document.

NOTE:
Not withstanding the fact that this contract was written by one (1) party,  
it will be construed that is was written by two (2) parties.

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 
6  Weeks After Receipt of Purchase Order (ARO) 

TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER: 

MANUFACTURED/BR NAND AME:

CAT. NO. / MODEL NO.: 

PLACE OF ORIGIN: 

EXPORT ABROAD:

TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF 
PURCHASE ORDER:

EDWARD R. LEON GUERRERO         Date 
              T&D Manager (A) 

Specifications Approved by: 

JENNIFER G. SABLAN, P.E.           Date 
Assistant General Manager of Operations 

Page 5  of 35


